
Res. No. 24-188 
Page 1 of 5 

 
RESOLUTION No. 24-188 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER No.1 WITH 
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. TO INCREASE THE 
AVAILABLE FUNDS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 
ADDITIONAL DESIGN AND PERMITTING SERVICES ASSOCIATED 
WITH ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG NW 102 AVENUE, NW 66 

STREET, AND 99 AVENUE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$42,834.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
WORK ORDER AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, on April 14, 2021, the City Manager executed Work Order No. 1 with 

the firm Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (“Kimley-Horn”) to provide design and 

permitting services for the roadway improvements along NW 66th Street from NW 97th 

Avenue to NW 102nd Avenue, along NW 102nd Avenue from NW 64th Way to NW 66th 

Street, and along NW 99th Avenue from NW 64th Way to NW 66th Street; and 

WHEREAS, the Work Order was approved via Resolution No. 21-100 and 

executed on a time and material basis in a not to exceed amount of $232,083.00; and  

WHEREAS, Kimley-Horn is a prequalified provider of professional engineering 

services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) 

requirements; and 

WHEREAS, in May 2023, Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 1 was approved 

by the Mayor and the City Councilmembers via Resolution No. 23-73; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 increased the Work Order amount by 

$10,736.00, from $232,083.00 to $242,819.00, due to additional efforts that resulted 

from the permitting phase with Miami-Dade County (MDC); and   



Res. No. 24-188 
Page 2 of 5 

 
WHEREAS, during the permitting phase with South Florida Water Management 

District (SFWMD) additional requests were made that require additional professional 

services hours and a work order amendment; and  

WHEREAS, In November 2023, Amendment No. 2 to Work Order No. 1 was 

approved by the Mayor and the City Councilmembers via Resolution No. 23-199; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 increased the Work Order amount by $ 13,100.00 

from $242,819.00 to $255,929.00 for additional efforts associated with the design of the 

roadway improvements along NW 66th Street / NW 112th Avenue / NW 99th Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, during the continuation of the design phase additional requests were 

made by the permitting agency that require additional professional services hours and 

a third work order amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the original Work Order I was authorized pursuant to a Continuing 

Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn which was established through 

RFQ No. 2020-22, and which has since expired; and 

WHEREAS, the City publicly advertised and awarded RFQ 2023-08 to a pool of 

eleven (11) pre-qualified Engineering and Architecture firms, including Kimley-Horn, 

which was approved by City Council during the March 2024 Council meeting via 

Resolution No. 24-54 (approved 5-0); and 

WHEREAS, in order to cover the additional efforts that resulted from the 

permitting phase with South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) 

Environmental resource permit (ERP), Miami Dade Regulatory and Economic 

Resources (RER) Pollution remediation section (PRS), the PWD requested a proposal 

and negotiated with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. the attached supplemental 



Res. No. 24-188 
Page 3 of 5 

 
proposal on a time and material basis with a not to exceed amount of $42,834.00 for a 

new “amended” work order total amount of $298,763.00 pursuant to the terms and 

conditions of the new Continuing Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn 

awarded pursuant to RFQ 2023-08; and` 

  WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and the 

City Councilmember to authorize the City Manager to execute a third amendment to 

Work Order No. 1 for Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to provide additional hours for 

design professional service associated with the roadway improvements along NW 66th 

Street / NW 102nd Avenue / NW 99th Avenue; and 

  WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the Public Works Department 

Transportation Fund, “Construction in Progress” Account, Account Num. 

101.80005.500650.   

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.   Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2. Approval.  Amendment No. 3 to Work Order No. 1 between the 

City of Doral and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for additional professional service 

hours associated with the design of the roadway improvements along NW 66th Street / 

NW 112th Avenue / NW 99th Avenue, in an amount not to exceed $42,834.00 for a 

revised total work order not to exceed amount of $298,763.00 is hereby approved. 

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to finalize and 

execute the work order amendment in a form acceptable to the City Attorney and expend 



Res. No. 24-188 
Page 4 of 5 

 
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.  

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and provisions of this Resolution.  

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective 

immediately upon its adoption. 

  






